Tariff No.	8	-			,	8	Revised	Page No. 1	
	Name/Perm d Trade Na								
Registere	All pages of tariff and/of the same a	contained ir any supple as, or are be an original p Current Revision 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0	n this tariff a ements to the	CHECK are listed being tariff lister sue date of Page Number 11 11A 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	SHEET elow in consed on this pa	age have is	sue dates t	hat are	
Issued Bv	John Lloyd	1							
						ation D.	0/4/000:		
Issue date	: April 15, 2	021		(For Officia	Effe I Use Only,	ctive Date:	6/1/2021		
Docket No	o. TG			Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	8		2 Revised Page No. 13
	Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Rod Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Re		
	<u>Item 5</u>	1 Restart Fees	<u>s</u>
	\$20.00 each restart within twelve (12) m	onth period begii	nning January 1 of each year.
	Item 52	Redelivery Fe	e <u>s</u>
	Companies assessing redelivery fees m state the amount of the fees in this item.	ust describe whe	
	ery fee of \$18.00 (A) will be assessed to contain the stomers who request re-delivery for service		hose service is disconnected for non-payment ncelled. Please see Item 100.
	and re-delivery charge of \$68.00 (N) will be be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized.		ustomers who request that their container or m 210.
	s lost, destroyed or stolen while in the pos any when service is stopped, a fee of \$80.		
I I D	Libertly of		
	: John Lloyd		
Issue Date	e: April 15, 2021 (For C	Official Use Only)	Effective Date: June 1, 2021
Docket No	o. TG Da	te:	By:

Tariff No.	8		6 Revised Page No. 14
	Name/Permit Number: Torred Trade Name(s) Sunshine [
	Item 5	5 Over-sized or Over-weigh	nt Cans or Units
			eceptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or size and weight limits shown in Item 20.
		he size and/or limits stated in losed, but the company trans arges will apply.	
	<u>\$6.4</u>	48 (A) per <u>receptacle</u>	
NOTE: Fo	or charges applying on overw	veight toters, carts, containers	s, or drop boxes see item 207.
		Item 60 Overtime Per	iods
		ges when providing services, turdays, Sundays, and the fol	at customer request, during overtime lowing holidays:
	New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Labor Day	Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day	
	be recorded to the nearest i al until the time it returns to t		the time the company's vehicle leaves
	nal charge will be assessed s convenience.	to customers for overtime or	holiday work performed solely for the
	Charge per hou	ur: \$184.00 (A)	
Issued By	: John Lloyd		
Issue Date	e: April 15, 2021		Effective Date: June 1, 2021
		(For Official Use Only	<i>'</i>)
Docket No	o. TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 8			3	Revised Page No.	15
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refus Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposa					
	Item 70 F	Return Trips	<u>s</u>		
When a company is required to make a return to pick up material that was unavailable for co	n trip, that d Illection for	oes not rec	quire the speci		
following additional charges, per pickup, will a	pply:				
Type of receptacle		Rate for R	eturn Trip		
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can		\$20.77	(A)		
Drum		***			
Bale		N/A			
Litter Receptacle		N/A			
Drop Box		N/A			
Container		\$43.24	(A)		
Toter, <u>64</u> gallons		\$26.81	(A)		
Toter, <u>96</u> gallons		\$26.81	(A)		
Recycling containers		\$			
Other		\$			
Other		\$			
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispator under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Ra		ck are cons	sidered specia	al pickups and are c	harged
Issued By: John Lloyd					
Issue Date: April 15, 2021				te: June 1, 2021	
	(For Officia	al Use Only,)		
Docket No. TG	_ Date:			By:	

Tariff No.		8	3	Revised Page No.	17
		mit Number: Torre Refuse & Recyc me(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycli			
		<u>Item 80 Carry-o</u>	ut Service, Drive-Ins		
arry-out s riven to v	service of ca within five fe	es the following additional charges wans/units not placed at the curb, the eet of the cans/units using improved access roads considered improved access roads considered improved access roads	e alley, or other point what access roads common	nere the company's vel	hicle can
			T R	ate	7
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge fo	r Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	that must not over 2		***	***	
	For each 25 feet, a	additional 25 feet, or fraction of dd	***	***	
			Residential	ate Commercial	7
		or Drive-ins (per pickup) n driveways of over 125 feet,	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	but less th	nan 250 feet	\$10.57 (A)	\$10.57 (A)	
		on driveways of over 250 feet,	Φ17 C1 (Λ)	Φ17 C1 (Λ)	
		nan 1/10 mile 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	\$17.61 (A) \$2.74 (A)	\$17.61 (A) \$2.74 (A)	_
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drivaccess to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	a driveway provides acc	ess to multiple	
ssued By	: John Lloy	d			
	: John Lloy e: April 15, :	2021	Effective D	Date: June 1, 2021	

T - 200 N -									D. '	. D		40
Tariff No.	8	•						6	Revised	Pag	ge No.	18
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling												
			<u>lter</u>	<u>n 100 l</u>	Residential S	Se	<u>ervice Monthl</u>	<u>y Rates</u>				
Rates in this i	item apply:											
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area:												
hales below a	арріу іп іпе	e following s	servio	e area.								
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle	Yardwaste		Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Service		Service	Service		Units or Type	of	Service		Service	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate
1 Can	MG	\$ 13.30	(A)				45 Gal Can	MG	\$20.25	(A)		
1 Add'l Can	MG	\$ 5.35	(A)				45 Gal Can	WG	\$87.68	(A)		
1 Can	EOWG	\$ 20.40	(A)				64 Gal Cart**	MG	\$20.75	(A)		
1 Can	WG	\$ 28.80	(A)				64 Gal Cart**	EOW	\$30.80	(A)		
2 Cans	WG	\$ 37.60	(A)				64 Gal Cart**	WG	\$41.45	(A)		
3 Cans	WG	\$ 46.00	(A)				96 Gal Cart**	MG	\$25.81	(A)		
4 Cans	WG	\$ 55.30	(A)				96 Gal Cart**	EOW	\$36.55	(A)		
5 Cans	WG	\$ 64.60	(A)				96 Gal Cart**	WG	\$45.60	(A)		
6 Cans	WG	\$ 73.90	(A)				**Company Pr	ovided				
Frequency of Se Note 1:	Customer	EOWR=Ever	y Othe	er Week Re	ecycling; MR=N	ло ec	eek Garbage; MG= onthly Recycling; Li d even if fewer ns. No credit wi	st others used units are pi	d by compar cked up o	ny: on a p	oarticular	
Note 2:	receptacle The charg	es out for co	ollect casio	ion.	·		ag, can, unit, to					
					Rate pe	er	receptacle	1				
		Type of	rece	ptacle			pickup					
		32-gallon			\$		6.24	(A)				
		60-gallon t			\$		12.48	(A)				
		90-gallon t	oter		\$		18.72	(A)				
		Bag/Box			\$		6.24	(A)				
Note 3:												
Note 4:	For contai		item	ıs 240 or	255 may be	eι	used. For drop	box servic	ce items 2	60 o	r 275	
Issued By:	John Lloye	d										
Issue Date: A	pril 15, 202	21		(For	Official Use	C	Only)	Effective [Date: June	1, 2	2021	
	_			•	- .			_				
Docket No. T	G				Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	8			6	Revised F	Page No. 19
Company Name/Per	mit Number: Torre Refus	se & Recvo	ling LLC			
	me(s) Sunshine Disposa	-	-			
Trogiotoroa Trado Iva	ino(e) eariemine Biopoet	ar a riceyor	9			
		Item 12	<u> 0 Drums</u>			
	Type of Servi	ice	Rate Po	er Drum, Per	Pickup	•
	Regular Route Service					i
	Special Pickup					•
			•			•
	<u>ltem 130</u>	Litter Rece	eptacles and	Litter Toters		
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle	Rate Per I	Receptacle, F	Per Pickup	
	Size or Type:		\$			i
	Size or Type:		\$			
			17			_
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Per F	Receptacle, F	Per Pickup	•
	Size or Type:	-	\$, ,		•
	Size or Type:		\$			
			•			<u>-</u>
	ltem 1	50 Loos	e and Bulky l	<u>Material</u>		
Special Trips: Time	rates in Item 160 apply.					
Regular Route: The	following rates apply:					
			nal cubic			Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	ya	ards	Minimum	•	Per each 5 ft. over
	Rate per yard	Rate	per yard	Per Pi	ckup	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$28.40 (A)	\$28.40	(A)	\$28.40 (A)	
Loose material	Ψ20.10 (/1)	Ψ20.10	(7 1)	φ20.10 (, ,	
(customer load)						
Loose material						
(company load)	\$33.76 (A)	\$33.76	(A)	\$33.76 (A)	
Issued By: John Lloy	⁄d					
Joone Deter Amil 45	2021			Effortive De	to: lunc 1	2021
Issue Date: April 15,	<u> </u>	(For Office	ial Use Only)	Effective Da	ie: June 1,	<u> </u>
		(FUI OIIIC	iai US U UIIIY)	1		
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:	
		~			<i>,</i> ·	

Tariff No. 8		3 Revised	Page No. 20			
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refu Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Dispos						
	Item 160 Time Rates	<u> </u>				
When time rates apply. Time rates named (a) When material must be taken to a s (b) When a company's equipment must due to no disability, fault, or negligence on t returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, s to this Item.	special site for disposal; it wait at, or return to, a he part of the company.	customer's site to provi Actual waiting time or	time taken in			
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.						
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . It will apply in addition to time rates.	tem 230 disposal fees fo	or the specific disposal	site or facility used			
Rates per hour:		Rate Per Hour				
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge			
Single rear drive axle: Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck	\$ 109.00 (A) \$ 109.00 (A) \$ 109.00 (A)	\$ 35.85 (A) \$ 35.85 (A) \$ 35.85 (A)	\$ 109.00 (A) \$ 109.00 (A) \$ 109.00 (A)			
Tandem rear drive axle: Non-packer truck Packer truck Drop-box truck	\$ 139.00 (A) \$ 139.00 (A) \$ 139.00 (A)	\$ 35.85 (A) \$ 35.85 (A) \$ 35.85 (A)	\$ 139.00 (A) \$ 139.00 (A) \$ 139.00 (A)			
Issued By: John Lloyd						
Issue Date: April 15, 2021	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: June 1	, 2021			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:				

Tariff No.	8	3	Revised Page No. 22					
	ermit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, lame(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling	LLC						
	Item 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters							
the control of the dr	iners. The company will assess roll-out of iver, the driver is required to move a context truck. The charge for this roll-out services	ainer more than five						
\$ 13.87 (A) per container, per pickup								
Over 25 feet, the ch	narge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus N	N/A per increment of	5 feet.					
due to circumstance	nated carts or toters. The company es outside the control of the driver, the dress feet in order to reach the truck. The ch	•	ve an automated cart					
	\$ 5.06 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup).						
Issued By: John Lld	pyd							
Issue Date: April 15			te: June 1, 2021					
Ded and TO	(For Official Us	se Uniy)						
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:					

Tariff No.	8		5	Revised	Page No.	23
-					. 490	
	Permit Number: Torre Ref Name(s) Sunshine Dispo					
	Item 207 Excess W	/eight Rejection of Load, (Charges to	Transpor	<u>rt</u>	
The company reso	erves the right to reject pic	ckup of any container, statio	nary packe	er. or drop	box which.	upon
reasonable inspec		map or any container, ctatio	riary paorie	, o. a. op	oox willon,	ароп
` ' '	pears to be overloaded.					
		icle load limitations to be exc o violate load limitations or re		safo vohio	olo oporation	o: and/or
		otherwise damage road surfa			ne operation	i, aliu/oi
		-	· ·	•		
For the purposes	of this tariff, the following	maximum weights apply:				
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight	7	Type/Siz			n Weight
Container, Drop B	-		Container, D			nce per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds		Toter, or			e (in pounds)
2 Yard Container	324		Gallon Ca		100	
3 Yard Container 4 Yard Container	473 613	_	Gallon Ca	ırı	150	
6 Yard Container	840	┥ ⊢				
o raid Containei	040	-				
		┥				
limits stated above transports the mat		sported. If the container, dr ked fill line, or the top is una onal charges will apply:	ble to be c	losed, but		
Type/Size of			Type/Siz			
Container, Drop B			Container, D			
Toter, or Cart 2 Yard Container	Charge		Toter, or		+	arge
3 Yard Container	\$ 43.15 (A) Per Yard \$ 43.15 (A) Per Yard		Gallon Ca Gallon Ca		\$ 10.14 pe \$ 15.17 pe	
4 Yard Container	\$ 43.15 (A) Per Yard		dalloll de		\$ Per	
6 Yard Container	\$ 43.15 (A) Per Yard	 1			\$ Per	
	\$ Per	1			\$ Per	
	\$ Per	┫				
	φισι				\$ Per	•
	<u>μ</u> ι ει				<u> \$</u> Per	•
	<u> </u> μφ				[\$ Per	
	Ι Φ 1 C 1				I\$ Per	•
	Ι Φ 1 C 1				Į\$ Per	
	φ ι ει				Į\$ Per	•
	_ φ				Į\$ Per	
	φ El				<u> \$Per</u>	
Issued By: John L					Į\$ Per	
	loyd					
Issued By: John L	loyd		fective Dat	e: June 1		
	loyd	Ef (For Official Use Only)	fective Dat	e: June 1		

Tariff No. 8		7 Revised Page No. 25
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recyc Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycl		
<u>Item 230</u>	Disposal Fees	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff	specifically refer to this	item.
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Disposal
Ferry County Torboy Transfer Station	MSW	\$ 170.70 (A) per Ton
Stevens County Landfill		\$ 75.00 per Ton
Stevens County Out-of-County drop box only surcharge		25%
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include chappliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each sheets as necessary.		
Issued By: John Lloyd		
Issue Date: April 15, 2021 (For Offici	Effective lial Use Only)	Date: June 1, 2021
Docket No. TG Date: _		By:

Tariff No.	8			6	Revised	Page No.	26		
Company	Name/Permit Number:	Torre Refuse	& Recyclina. L	LC	•				
	d Trade Name(s) Sunsi								
	·	240 Contain		•		<u>e</u>			
	Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)								
	Rates stated per container, per pickup								
Service Ar	ea.								
001110071	Service Area.								
	Size or Type of Container								
Permaner	Permanent Service 1 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard								
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 21.43 (A)	\$ 29.90 (A)		\$ 51.56 (A)	\$ 55.56 (A)			
First Pic		\$ 31.72 (A)	\$ 50.90 (A)	\$ 70.78 (A)	\$ 91.55 (A)	\$ 121.07 (A)			
	ditional Pickup	\$ 31.72 (A)	\$ 50.90 (A)	\$ 70.78 (A)	\$ 91.55 (A)	\$ 121.07 (A)			
Special	•	\$ 34.69 (A)	\$ 53.90 (A)	\$ 73.78 (A)	\$ 94.94 (A)	\$ 124.23 (A)			
Temporar Initial De	-	Note 3	Note 3	Note 3	Note 3	Note 3	T		
Pickup F		\$ 34.69 (A)	\$ 53.90 (A)	\$ 73.78 (A)	\$ 94.94 (A)	\$ 124.23 (A)			
	r Calendar Day	\$ 1.77 (A)	\$ 3.52 (A)	\$ 4.72 (A)	\$ 6.28 (A)	\$ 9.42 (A)			
Rent Pe		***	***	***	***	***			
Note 1: Note 2: Accessoria Note 3: Note 4:	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) \$7.14 (A) each occurrence Note 3: Initial delivery rates will be based on Item 160 due to the distances, road conditions and terrain in Ferry County								
	: John Lloyd e: April 15, 2021		(For Official L	Jse Only)	Effective Date	e: June 1, 2021			
Docket No	o. TG-		Date:		By:				

Tariff No.	8			6	Revised	Page No.	27						
	Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC												
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling													
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle													
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)													
Includes Commercial Can Service													
Rates stated per container, per pickup													
Service Area:													
			Size or Time of Container										
Permanen	t Service	22 gal o	Size or Type of Container 32 gal can				6 Yard						
	heduled Pickı			\$ 50.90 (A)	\$ 70.78 (A)	\$ 91.55 (A)	\$ 121.07 (A)						
Special F		\$	\$ 34.69 (A)	\$ 53.90 (A)	\$ 73.78 (A)	\$ 94.94 (A)	\$ 124.23 (A)						
Temporary Service			, , ,	. , , ,	. ,	,	. ()						
Pickup R	Rate	\$	\$ 34.69 (A)	\$ 53.90 (A)	\$ 73.78 (A)	\$ 94.94 (A)	\$ 124.23 (A)						
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, e \$7.14 (A) each occurrence Note 2: A gate obstruction charge of \$17.72 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, closing gates or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste.													
	John Lloyd												
Issue Date	: April 15, 202	21			Effective Date	e: June 1, 202	1						
			(For Official	Use Only)									
Docket No	. TG		Date:		By:								

Tariff No.	8			3	Revised I	Page No.	28							
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC														
Registered Trade Name(s) Sunshine Disposal & Recycling														
H 000 B 5 0 1 T 51 161 17														
<u>Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return</u> Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)														
	Rates stated per drop box, per pickup													
Service Area:														
	Size or Type of Container													
Permanen	t Service	10 Yard	12 Yard	14 Yard	20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard							
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 67.70 (A)		\$ 71.50 (A)	\$ 100.75 (A)	\$138.00 (A)	\$158.00 (A)							
First Pick						\$139.00/hr (A)	\$139.00/hr (A)							
	ditional Pickup	\$109.00/hr (A)				\$139.00/hr (A)	\$139.00/hr (A)							
Special Pickups		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$							
Temporar														
Initial De			, ,			\$139.00/hr (A)	\$139.00/hr (A)							
Pickup R		. ,	` '	. ,	, ,	\$139.00/hr (A)	\$139.00/hr (A)							
	Calendar Day	\$ 4.49 (A)	\$ 4.49 (A)	\$ 4.72 (A)	\$ 5.38 (A)	\$ 6.36 (A)	\$ 6.92 (A)							
Rent Per	Month	***	***	***	***	***	***							
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$ N/A per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: (1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. (3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Initial delivery rates will be based on Item 160 due to the distances, road conditions and terrain in Ferry County													
	John Lloyd : April 15, 2021		(For Official	Use Only)	Effective Date:	June 1, 2021								
Docket No. TG			_ Date:		By:									